
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Marble Falls ISD 
Regular Meeting 

 
 

Monday, May 18, 2015  
6:00 PM 



 

 

AGENDA OF REGULAR MEETING 
MARBLE FALLS INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
MONDAY, MAY 18, 2015 – 6:00 PM 

Marble Falls ISD Central Office Community Room 
 
Notice is hereby given that on May 18, 2015, the Board of Trustees of the Marble Falls Independent School 
District will hold a Regular meeting at 6:00 PM, at the Marble Falls ISD Central Office Community Room, 1800 
Colt Circle, Marble Falls, TX 78654. 
 
The subjects to be discussed or considered, or upon which any formal action may be taken are listed below. 
Items do not have to be taken in the order shown on this meeting notice.  
 

1. Call to Order 
Presenter: Rick Edwards, President 

 

2. Roll Call 
Presenter: Rick Edwards, President 

 

3. Invocation 
Presenter: Kevin Naumann 

 

4. Pledge to the Flags 
Presenter: MFISD Student 

 

5. Special Recognitions  

A. Recognize 2015 Retirees 
Presenter: Dr. Rob O'Connor 
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B. Superintendent's Award- Marble Falls Middle School 
Presenter: Brett Koch 

 

C. Marble Falls High School Track Regional and State Qualifiers 
Presenter: Kyle Futrell 

 

D. 2015 Greater Austin High School Musical Theater Best Actor- Wolf Williams 
Presenter: Manny Lunoff 
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6. Administration of Oath of Office to Mrs. Kelly Fox, Mr. Kevin Naumann, and Mr. Rick 
Edwards 
Presenter: Krystal Dunk 

 

7. Executive Session  

A. Discussion of Professional Personnel (TX Govt. Code 551.074) 6 

B. Discussion of Board Reorganization (TX Govt. Code 551.074)  

8. Reconvene From Executive Session  

9. Discussion and Possible Approval of Action Arising from Executive Session  

A. Discussion and Possible Approval of Professional Personnel 
Presenter: Dr. Rob O'Connor 

 

B. Election of Board of Trustees Officers for 2015-2016 
Presenter: Rick Edwards 

 

10. Announcement of Board Standing Committee Assignments for 2015-2016  

11. Citizen Comments  

12. Public Hearing  



A. Flexible School Day Program Annual Performance Report and Application for 2015-
2016 
Presenter: Peggy Little 

17 

13. Consent Agenda  

A. Approval of Minutes from April 20th Regular Board Meeting, April 27th Special 
Meeting and May 4th Special Meeting 

29 

B. Approval of Financial Report 34 

C. Approval of Budget Amendment 64 

D. Approval of the Resolutions Providing for the Sale of Property Acquired by Burnet 
Central Appraisal District at Delinquent Tax Sale - 2 Bids 
Presenter: Wade Stanford 

66 

14. Action Items  

A. Discuss and Possibly Approve Marble Falls High School Theater Trip- International 
Thespian Society Festival- Lincoln, Nebraska 
Presenter: Jon Clark 

81 

B. Discuss and Possibly Approve Marble Falls High School Choir Spring Break 2016 
Trip to Boston 
Presenter: Bryce Gage 

84 

15. Superintendent's Report  

A. Baseball Field & Greenhouse Drainage Update from Civil Engineer 
Presenter: Larry Wilke 

85 

B. Board Calendars 
Presenter: Dr. Rob O'Connor 

91 

16. Trustees Request for Consideration of Future Agenda Items  

17. Adjourn  

 
If during the course of the meeting, discussion of any item on the agenda should be held in a closed meeting, the board 
will conduct a closed meeting in accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Govt. Code, Chapter 551, 
Subchapters D and E. Before any closed meeting is convened, the presiding officer will publicly identify the section or 
sections of the Act authorizing the closed meeting. All final votes, actions, or decisions will be taken in open meeting. 

 
 
FOR THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
MARBLE FALLS INDEPENDENT SCHOOL 
 
______________________________________ 
Rob O’Connor, Superintendent of Schools 



Please join us for a reception to honor the  

2015 MFISD Retirees 
Monday, May 18, 2015 

4:30-6:00 p.m. 

MFISD Central Office - 1800 Colt Circle  

Congratulations to our MFISD Colleagues for their “Years of Service in Education” 

Service Award Presentations will be incorporated into  
campus/department “end of the year” celebrations. 

45 Years 

Joyce Smith 

 

30Years 
Sara Dutch 

Gail Huffman 

Karen Naumann 

Julia Owens 

Cari D Ross 

 

25 Years 

Brenda Belk 

Barbara Harper 

Sandra Pollock 

Carrie Rice 

 

20 Years 

Linda Angelosante 

Kristina Brewer 

Julie Bridges 

Kim Garza 

Jane Greer 

Margo Lane 

Michael Phillips 

Debbie Rector 

Joann Rodel 

Brenda Rodgers 

Mary Stary 

 

 

 

 

15 Years 

Jeff Anderson 

Darlene Brinkley 

Steve Brinkley 

Cathy Ellis 

Sara Gray 

Leeann Harkins 

Dale Heath 

Molly Heath 

Juliet Kimmel 

Regina Laughlin 

Jana Mayfield 

Marcie Norman 

Craig Orton 

Vonda Orton 

Michael Pittard 

 

Mary Pond 

Keith Powell 

Jeff Rowland 

Shelli Rowland 

Krissy Sralla 

Linda Tellez 

Elizabeth Walker 

Jason Weaver 

10 Years 

Beatriz Arredondo 

Stanley Cox 

Deborah Dittberner 

Rachel Faehnle 

Tiffany Frisch 

Katherine Hardaway 

Mickey Hughes 

 

Angelia Ives 

Stacy Lashbrook 

Lezlie Lust 

Renetta McCall 

Dave Morgan 

David Norwood 

Holly Norwood 

Raymond Parks 

Lisa Persyn 

Velia Rivera 

Cristina Rodriguez 

Kimberley Thomas 

Mavon Tidwell 

Misty Veteto 

Shirley Wagenfuhr 

Gerald Walford 

Diana Woods 

Randi Born 

Trisha Clifton 

Maggie Deaver 

Sara Dutch 

Brian Easton 

 

Shari French 

Kyle Futrell 

Jacque Gerth 

Jane Greer 

Brett Koch 

Doug Kuhles 

David Langford 

Judy Legault 

Renetta McCall 

Kathy Meador 

Karen Naumann 

Cindy Roberts 

Christina Rodriguez 

Mary Ann Stanton 

Mary Stary 

Alicia Vasquez 
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MFISD News 
 
 

        For Immediate Release: April 23, 2015 

Wolf Named Best Actor 

          Contact:  Bruce Peckover 
  bpeckover@mfisd.txed.net 
  512-431-7097 
 

Learners Today, Leaders Tomorrow….Mustangs Forever! 

 
MFHS Actor Wolf Williams in Fiddler on the Roof 

Marble Falls High School Sophomore Wolf 
Williams earned the Best Actor award in 
this year’s Greater Austin High School 
Musical Theater Awards, held April 14th, at 
the Long Center in Austin.  Wolf was in 
competition with 26 Juniors and Seniors 
from around the area who performed in 26 
different musicals.  He earned the top spot 
after competing in this prestigious event 
with the top nine nominees. 
 

“It was a great opportunity to work with really talented ensembles and leads,” Wolf 
mused.  “Besides that, it was just a whole lot of fun to do!” 
 
The Greater Austin High School Musical Theater Awards are similar to the Tonys or the 
Oscars for local actors.  Nominated actors have the opportunity to perform in a major 
venue for 2,500 plus people in the audience.  Their performances, while not part of the 
scoring for best actor, are a bonus opportunity to perform a medley of nine songs 
including a featured solo. 
 
Wolf’s performance as Tevye in the MFHS production of Fiddler on the Roof is what 
captured the judges’ attention.  Fifteen categories were judged for the show.  In addition 
to Wolf’s award, Marble Falls was nominated for best costumes, and best featured 
performer, Sam Shirey.  This is the second year in-a-row that a MFHS actor has been 
nominated for this award (Last year’s nominee from Marble Falls was Austin Jones for 
his performance in Tarzan).    
 
“To be nominated is such an honor,” said MFHS Choir Director, Bryce Gage.  “To 
compete against all Juniors and Seniors, it is extra special that Wolf won as a 
Sophomore.  He is not just now developing his talent; he is seeing the depth of his 
potential of his talent.  We are excited to see what he will do as a Junior and Senior with 
our program!” 
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Marble Falls Independent School District 
Board Meeting Minutes 
April 20, 2015 
              
Rick Edwards, President, called the regular meeting to order at 6:05 p.m. at the Marble Falls ISD 
Administration Building. A quorum was present; notice of this meeting was posted in accordance with 
the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code Chapter 551.  
 
Board Members Present: Rick Edwards, Mike Savage, Larry Berkman, Kevin Naumann 

Kelly Fox, Lee Ann Johnson and Karl Westerman 
    
Board Members Absent:  None 
 
Administrators Present:  Dr. Rob O’Connor, Superintendent, Wade Stanford, Eric Penrod, 

Keith Powell, Michael Haley, Michael Pittard, Bruce Peckover, 
Lisa LeMon, Brett Koch, Michael Phillips, Manny Lunoff, Leslie 
Baty, Melissa Fields, Leslie Talamantes, Peggy Little, Mary 
Davidson and Susan Maughan. 

 
Members of the Press: None 
      
Special Recognitions 
Superintendent’s Award 
Falls Career High School principal, Peggy Little, introduced teacher, Mike Saenz, who recognized two 
students: Yesenia Montes and Jahday Mosley. 
 
Citizen comments 
Jim Warden, Sales Vice President with Synergy Electronics, Inc., addressed the Board regarding the 
District’s recent purchase of technology.  Jim Wreyford, Hill Country Space Expo, requested the help 
of the district to get more students from Marble Falls ISD to participate in the 3rd Annual Hill Country 
Space Expo to be held October 8-10, 2015.   
 
Executive Session 
At 6:33 p.m. the Board adjourned into executive session to consult with legal counsel regarding 
pending litigation in the case styled Ripple v. Marble Falls Independent School District, Civil Action 
No. 1:12-CV-00827-DAE in the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, Austin 
Division. (TX Govt. Code 551.071)  The Board reconvened from executive session at 7:03 p.m. 
 
Consent Agenda 
Upon a motion by Kelly Fox, second by Karl Westerman, the Board approved the following: 
  

• Financial Report 
• Budget Amendment 
• Resolutions Providing for the Sale of Property Acquired by Burnet Central 

Appraisal District at Delinquent Tax Sale - 3 Bids 
• 2014-2015 School Calendar Revision 
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  April 20, 2015 cont’d 

2 

• IMA and TEKS Certification, 2015-2016     
• Proclamation 2015 Social Studies Instructional Materials Adoption- Studies 

Weekly, Houghton Mifflin Harcourt, Pearson and McGraw Hill 
• Proclamation 2015 Math Instructional Materials Adoption- Sapling, Pearson and 

McGraw Hill 
• Approval of the Resolution Extending Depository Contract for Funds 

 
For: 7  Against: 0  Absent: 0 

 
Upon a motion by Karl Westerman, second by Lee Ann Johnson, the Board approved the minutes from 
March 23rd Regular Board Meeting. 
 

For: Lee Ann Johnson, Mike Savage, Karl Westerman, Rick Edwards, Larry 
Berkman, and Kelly Fox 

Against: None 
Abstained: Kevin Naumann 
 

Action Items 
Discussion and Possible Action to Approve Technology Lease Agreement on Devices 
Wade Stanford, Assistant Superintendent, requested that the board approve the lease agreement with 
VAR for 900 chrome books. 
 
Upon a motion by Lee Ann Johnson, second by Kevin Naumann, the Board approved the lease 
agreement through VAR. 
 

For: 7  Against: 0  Absent: 0 
 
Discussion and Possible Action to Approve the High School Cafeteria Renovation 
Dr. Rob O’Connor, Superintendent, introduced Jackie Venghaus and described the proposed layout 
with colors and furniture for the high school cafeteria. 
 
Upon a motion by Kelly Fox, second by Lee Ann Johnson, the Board approved the high school 
cafeteria renovation as presented. 
 

For: 7  Against: 0  Absent: 0 
 
Discussion and Possible Action to Approve the Central Office Kitchen Renovation 
Mary Davidson, Director of Food Services, described the renovation plan to the school board. 
 
Upon a motion by Kelly Fox, second by Lee Ann Johnson, the Board approved the central office 
kitchen renovation as presented. 
 

For: 7  Against: 0  Absent: 0 
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  April 20, 2015 cont’d 

3 

Discussion and Possible Action to Approve of Mandatory Meal Price Increase 
Mary Davidson, Director of Food Services, explained the meal price increase of .10 is mandatory and 
will not affect the students at Highland Lakes Elementary since that campus is 80% Free and Reduced.  
 
Upon a motion by Karl Westerman, second by Kevin Naumann, the Board approved the mandatory 
meal price increase. 
 

For: 7  Against: 0  Absent: 0 
 
Superintendent’s Report 
Freshman Academy Update 
Peggy Little, Falls Career High School principal, reported that the first year of the Freshman Academy 
while being difficult, has proven to benefit the 9 students.  The reading and math scores have 
improved and the 9 boys will be ready to attend the high school for their sophomore year with the 
required credits. 
 
Executive Session 
At 8:00 p.m. the Board adjourned into executive session to discuss professional personnel teachers’ 
contracts.  TX Govt. Code Section 551.074 The Board reconvened from executive session at 9:59 p.m. 
 
Action Arising from Executive Session 
Upon a motion by Kelly Fox, second by Kevin Naumann, the Board approved the teachers’ contracts 
List 1 as recommended by Dr. Rob O’Connor.  
 

For: 7  Against: 0  Absent: 0 
 
Upon a motion by Larry Berkman, second by Lee Ann Johnson, the Board approved the teachers’ 
contracts List 2 as recommended by Dr. Rob O’Connor.  

 
For: Lee Ann Johnson, Mike Savage, Karl Westerman, Rick Edwards, Larry 

Berkman, and Kelly Fox 
Against: None 
Abstained: Kevin Naumann 
 

Trustees Request for Consideration of Future Agenda Items 
No items were requested. 
 
Adjournment  
Hearing no objection, the Board adjourned at 10:02 p.m. 
 
       Approved: 

              
         Rick Edwards, President 
          
             
         Lee Ann Johnson, Secretary          
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Marble Falls Independent School District 
Board Meeting Minutes 
April 27, 2015 
              
 
Rick Edwards, President, called this special meeting to order at 6:15 p.m. at the Marble Falls ISD 
Administration Building. A quorum was present; notice of this meeting was posted in accordance with the 
Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code Chapter 551. 
 
Board Members Present: Rick Edwards, Kevin Naumann, Mike Savage, Lee Ann Johnson, Kelly 

Fox, Karl Westerman and Larry Berkman 
     
Board Members Absent: None 
 
Administrators Present:  Rob O’Connor 
 
Members of the Press:  None  
      
Executive Session 
The Board moved into Executive Session at 6:22 p.m. to consider appointment, employment, and duties of a 
Public Officer or employee, including the Superintendent selection process, transition plan and timelines.(TX 
Govt. Code 551.074) 
 
The Board reconvened into Open Session at 8:00 p.m. 
No action was taken by the Board. 
 
Adjournment:  
Hearing no objection the Board adjourned at 8:02 p.m. 
 
 
       Approved:   
 
              
         Rick Edwards, President 
 
          
 
               
         Lee Ann Johnson, Secretary 
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Marble Falls Independent School District 
Board Meeting Minutes 
May 4, 2015 
              
 
Rick Edwards, President, called this special meeting to order at 6:14 p.m. at the Marble Falls ISD 
Administration Building. A quorum was present; notice of this meeting was posted in accordance with the 
Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code Chapter 551. 
 
Board Members Present: Rick Edwards, Kevin Naumann, Mike Savage, Karl Westerman and Larry 

Berkman 
     
Board Members Absent: Kelly Fox and Lee Ann Johnson 
 
Administrators Present:  Rob O’Connor 
 
Members of the Press:  None  
      
Action Items 
Presentations by Superintendent Search Firms 
Bob Griggs and Associates 
Richard Ownby, Associate with Bob Griggs and Associates, presented to the Board by describing the 
companies background and process for Superintendent searches.   
 
Larry Berkman arrived at 6:21 p.m. 
The Board took a five minute recess at 6:54 p.m. 
 
Walsh, Anderson, Gallegos, Green and Trevino, P.C.   
Bridget Robinson, Paige Kyle, and Gary Patterson presented to the Board describing the benefits of their firm, 
retainer program and use of an educational consultant, Gary Patterson.   
 
The Board took a five minute recess at 8:04 p.m. 
The Board discussed the search firms in open session. 
 
Upon a motion by Karl Westerman, second by Kevin Naumann, the Board approved Walsh, Anderson, 
Gallegos, Green and Trevino, P.C. as the superintendent search firm at a fee not to exceed $15,000 based on 
billed hours utilizing the reduced retainer rates, as well as joining the retainer program for $1,000 per year for 
one year. 
  
  For: 5  Against: 0  Absent: 2 
 
Adjournment:  
Hearing no objection the Board adjourned at 9:34 p.m. 
 
       Approved:   
              
         Rick Edwards, President 
 
          
               
         Lee Ann Johnson, Secretary 
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67% Of Fiscal Year CURRENT YEAR

REVENUES BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE
% OF 

BUDGET BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY
% OF FINAL 

BUDGET

5710 LOCAL TAX REVENUES 32,184,031$      31,189,540$        994,492$                  96.91% 31,319,212$      30,098,590$      96.10%

57XX OTHER LOCAL REVENUES 1,513,244$        1,651,981$          (138,737)$                 109.17% 3,211,819$        3,194,097$        99.45%

58XX STATE PROG. REVENUES 4,146,097$        3,452,072$          694,025$                  83.26% 4,403,508$        2,207,281$        50.13%

5900 FEDERAL REVENUE 590,000$           706,801$             (116,801)$                 119.80% 490,000$          631,862$           128.95%

TOTAL REVENUE 38,433,372$      37,000,393$        1,432,979$               96.27% 39,424,539$      36,131,830$      91.65%

EXPENDITURES

11 INSTRUCTION 18,665,704$      12,113,079$        6,552,624$               64.89% 17,886,220$      11,506,889$      64.33%

12 LIBRARY 436,984$           300,249$             136,735$                  68.71% 429,733$          296,762$           69.06%

13 STAFF DEVELOPMENT 402,028$           304,660$             97,368$                    75.78% 335,333$          204,243$           60.91%

21 INST ADMINISTRATION 641,772$           490,609$             151,163$                  76.45% 540,184$          287,783$           53.27%

23 SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION 2,001,273$        1,406,843$          594,430$                  70.30% 2,068,180$        1,319,059$        63.78%

31 GUID AND COUNSELING 1,136,102$        688,630$             447,471$                  60.61% 1,073,321$        707,008$           65.87%

32 SOCIAL WORK SERVICES 49,350$             33,676$               15,674$                    68.24% 45,351$            30,467$             0.00%

33 HEALTH SERVICES 380,227$           248,404$             131,823$                  65.33% 371,106$          247,292$           66.64%

34 PUPIL TRANSP - REGULAR 1,751,565$        1,126,649$          624,916$                  64.32% 1,598,620$        1,084,936$        67.87%

36 CO-CURRICULAR ACT 1,473,540$        996,047$             477,493$                  67.60% 1,505,469$        1,023,894$        68.01%

41 GEN ADMINISTRATION 1,255,816$        818,536$             437,280$                  65.18% 1,229,172$        805,410$           65.52%

51 PLANT MAINT & OPERATION 4,238,621$        2,820,517$          1,418,104$               66.54% 3,985,419$        2,709,229$        67.98%

52 SECURITY & MONITORING 138,708$           63,132$               75,576$                    45.51% 122,353$          52,834$             43.18%

53 DATA PROCESSING 2,116,101$        1,296,144$          819,957$                  61.25% 1,072,117$        704,305$           65.69%

61 COMMUNITY SERVICES 56,689$             24,019$               32,670$                    42.37% 74,783$            28,772$             38.47%

81 FACILITIES ACQ & CONST 2,318,034$        1,854,324$          463,711$                  80.00% 3,497,419$        206,319$           0.00%

91 STUDENT ATTENDANCE CR 2,737,864$        1,248,528$          1,489,336$               45.60% 3,576,539$        1,632,086$        45.63%

99 PURCHASES & CONT SRVS 650,090$           478,187$             171,903$                  73.56% 657,204$          485,624$           73.89%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 40,450,467$      26,312,234$        14,138,233$             65.05% 40,068,523$      23,332,910$      58.23%

7000 Other Sources 4,095$                 Other Sources -$                       

8000 Other Uses -$                        Other Uses -$                       

1200 EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF

REVENUES OVER REVENUES OVER

EXPENDITURES 10,692,254$      EXPENDITURES 12,798,920$      

3000 BEG FUND BAL 09/01/14 10,869,499$      Audited

3000 END FUND BAL 4/30/15 21,561,753$      Unaudited

67% Of Fiscal Year CURRENT YEAR

REVENUES BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE
% OF 

BUDGET BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY
% OF FINAL 

BUDGET

57XX Local & Intermed Revenues 640,886$           494,697$             146,189$                  77.19% 606,629$          504,137$           83.10%

58XX State Program Revenues 12,110$             11,736$               374$                         96.91% 12,110$            11,765$             97.15%

59xx Federal Program Revenues 1,540,075$        1,123,750$          416,325$                  72.97% 1,763,583$        1,094,671$        62.07%

TOTAL REVENUE 2,193,071$        1,630,183$          562,888$                  74.33% 2,382,322$        1,610,574$        67.61%

EXPENDITURES

61 PAYROLL COST 814,851$           606,671$             208,180$                  74.45% 884,491$          568,509$           64.28%

62 PURCHASE & CONTRACTED 120,042$           37,483$               82,559$                    31.23% 101,175$          71,957$             71.12%

63 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 1,401,570$        846,243$             555,327$                  60.38% 1,161,392$        842,951$           72.58%

64 OTHER OPERATING EXP 13,000$             8,555$                 4,445$                      65.81% 15,996$            14,158$             88.51%

66 CPTL OUTLAY 193,314$           22,036$               171,279$                  0.00% 80,269$            47,484$             59.16%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,542,777$        1,520,988$          1,021,789$               59.82% 2,243,322$        1,545,059$        68.87%

7000 Other Sources -$                        -$                       

8000 Other Uses -$                        -$                       

1200 EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF

REVENUES OVER REVENUES OVER

EXPENDITURES 109,195$           EXPENDITURES 65,515$             

3000 BEG FUND BAL 09/01/14 697,733$           Audited

3000 END FUND BAL 4/30/15 806,928$           Unaudited

PRIOR YEAR

PRIOR YEAR

Marble Falls ISD
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - General Fund

As of April 30, 2015

Marble Falls ISD
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Food Service

As of April 30, 2015

34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



 

 

 

Meeting Date: May 18, 2015 
 

Meeting Type: 
        ×    Regular Meeting 

            Special Meeting/Workshop 

            Hearing 
 
Date Submitted: 

Agenda Placement: 

           Public Hearing                         Administrative Report 

           Open Session                    ×      Consent Agenda 

           Executive Session                   Regular Agenda 

           Recognition                             Information/Discussion 
 

Subject: Resolutions Providing for the Sale of Property Acquired by the Burnet CAD 
 

Executive Summary: Two resolutions are presented for consideration. Supporting documents are attached 
as background information for the following properties: 

1) Lot K3002, Horseshoe Bay South, Plat K3, City of Horseshoe Bay, Burnet County, Texas 
2) Lot K5027, Plat K5.1, Horseshoe Bay South, City of Horseshoe Bay, Burnet County, Texas 

 

Fiscal Impact: 
 
Cost: 

             Recurring 

             One-Time 

             No Fiscal Impact 
 
 

 
 
Funding Source: 

           General Fund 

           Grant Funds    

           Other Funds (Specify) 
 
 

 
 
Fiscal Year: 
       Amendment Required? 

              Yes 

              No 
 
 

Superintendent’s Recommendation: Approve the Resolutions Providing for the Sale of Property Acquired by 
the Burnet CAD for 1) Lot K3002, Horseshoe Bay South, Plat K3, City of Horseshoe Bay, Burnet County, 
Texas 2) Lot K5027, Plat K5.1, Horseshoe Bay South, City of Horseshoe Bay, Burnet County, Texas 
 

Department Submitting: Business and Finance 
 
 

Requested By: Wade Stanford 
 
 

Cabinet Member’s Approval: 
 
 

Board Approval Required:      × Yes           No 

  

 

Marble Falls ISD 

Board of Trustees 

Agenda Item Information 
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Summary of Resolution Providing for the Sale of Property Acquired by the Burnet Central Appraisal 

District at Delinquent Tax Sale 

Lot K5027, Plat K5.1, Horseshoe Bay South, City of Horseshoe Bay, Burnet County, Texas 
2014 appraised value is $2,000 
Delinquent taxes due since 2002 
First time property has been presented to the board  
 
Bid of $750 
Taxes due - $1,188.87 
MFISD collects $157.62 ($1,188.87) -$1,031.25 
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Summary of Resolution Providing for the Sale of Property Acquired by the Burnet Central Appraisal 

District at Delinquent Tax Sale 

Lot K3002, Horseshoe Bay South, Plat K3, City of Horseshoe Bay, Burnet County, Texas 
2014 appraised value is $2,000 
Delinquent taxes due since 2004 
First time property has been presented to the board  
 
Bid of $750 
Taxes due - $3,606.63 
MFISD collects $96.16 ($3,606.63) -$3,510.47 
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Festival fees include housing and all meals. Airplane tickets are roundtrip. Students and Director will cover 
travel expenses to and from airport.

* Holden Fox will cover costs for his entire trip

S U M M A R Y  B Y  E X P E N S E

Category Budget

Clark festival fee $823.00

Clark plane ticket $568.70

N. Haywood festival fee $699.00

N. Haywood plane ticket $568.70

C. Bogue festival fee $699.00

C. Bogue plane ticket $568.70

H. Fox festival fee* $699.00

H. Fox plane ticket* $568.70

Total $5,194.80

District Total $3,9271.10

B U D G E T
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Budget

INTERNATIONAL THESPIAN 
SOCIETY FESTIVAL BUDGET
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Attendee Festival Registration Festival Registration Due May 8th, 2015

J. Clark $823.00

N. Haywood $699.00

C. Bogue $699.00

H. Fox *$699.00 * Holden Fox agrees to pay for the entirety of his trip, travel fees

Total $2,920

District Total $2,221
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MFHS Theatre Travel Itinerary 

Purpose:          I.E.’s Competition Qualifiers Trip Start: Monday June 22nd, 2015 
Destination:     Lincoln, Nebraska Trip End: Sunday June 28th, 2015 

 DEPARTING FLIGHT      

Date Departs Airline Confirm # Departure Flight # Arrives Arrival More Info

5/22 4:48pm United  ABIA  10:13pm LNK 1:37 layover in Denver

 CAR RENTAL       

Date Time  Confirm # Location Company   More Info

NA  Pick Up      

NA  Drop Off      

 HOUSING        

Date  Name Confirm # Street City  Room Check-Out More Info

5/22-5/28  University of 
Nebraska in Lincoln

 1400 R Street Lincoln,NE   5/28 - 10am

 MEETINGS AND EVENTS     

Date Start Venue Street Topic Room End

5/23 10am  UNL 1400 R Street Duet Acting 1st Round  6pm

5/24 10am UNL 1400 R Street Duet Acting Finals  6pm

5/25 10am UNL 1400 R Street Duet Acting Finals  6pm

5/27 TBA UNL 1400 R Street Individual Events Showcase  TBA

 RETURNING FLIGHT      

Date Departs Airline Confirm # Departure Flight # Arrives Arrival More Info

5/28 6:49am United  LNK  1:02pm ABIA 2:35 layover in Denver
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Marble Falls High School Choir 
Boston 

Trip Proposal 
SPRING BREAK 2016 

 
a. 4 Nights 5 Days in Boston, MA and North Conway, NH  
b. Old North Church 
c. Freedom Trail 
d. Faneuil Hall 
e. Quincy Market 
f. Fenway Park 
g. Bunker Hill Monument 
h. Goffstown High School 

 
2. Performance Opportunities 

a. Goffstown High School with their choir 
b. Old North Church 

i. Original Church 
               

      c. Old South Meeting Hall 
 

3. Cost 
a. Approx. $1100 - $1200 per student 

i. Includes – round trip flight, hotel, pictures, Breakfast every 
morning, 1 dinners, Fenway Park, tour guides for tours of the city, 
Cog Railroad 

b. 1 chaperone for every 8 students 
c. 2 MFISD Choir Director 

 
 
4. Funds will be provided by students and various fundraisers.  
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Middle School 6th Grade Remodel 

In April of 2015 Marble Falls ISD advertised for the 6th Grade Bldg. classrooms to 
have the wall paper removed, tape, texture applied and paint the walls. The 
contractor Double E Painting and Decorating can start June 8th and take 5 weeks 
to complete the work. The cost for the mentioned work is $41,000.00. I 
recommend the District engage Double E Painting and proceed. 

In addition the District has adequate staff to replace the ceiling tiles in the 6th 
Grade classroom area for $8,000 dollars for materials. There will be an onsite 
dumpster for debris. I recommend the purchase of the necessary materials. 

High School Baseball Field 

Earlier this year the District approved the replacement of the Baseball Field Fence, 
but wanted await the Willis Engineering. With the recommendation and 
engineering complete, A-1 has advised that and increase in cost due to material 
cost and scope for a total of $45,111.83. There will be a summer camp in June, 
but work can proceed. I recommend the approval of this work. 

High School Drainage Wall 

The recommended retaining wall has been confirmed and designed by Willis 
Engineering, The work will include the wall any fencing, gates and concrete. The 
cost for the work from A-1Fencing will be $35,111.38.  The 5 foot fence on top of 
the wall will be black in color. Both jobs can be complete at the same time this 
summer. I recommend that this work be approved. 

 

Michael Phillips 

Director of Maintenance  
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Highland Lakes Elementary 

Playground 

Summer Improvements 

 
Highland Lakes Elementary Staff and Maintenance has worked with School Specialty 
for a suitable playground for the children of HLE the following has been agreed 
upon: 

a) 51-121B      Super Dome 17’ diameter                                $5,929.14 
b) 51-121B      Wood Surfacing & boarder for dome             $6,268.29 
c) 7033-02      Play System                                 $32453.33 
d) 7033-02      Wood Surfacing & boarder                               $7,441.35 
e) 13 Tons       Loose Rubber cover material                           $10234.35 

*Buy Board Vendor 
TOTAL                         $62,326.46       
 
 

I recommend, based on Staff input and Vendor recommendations, Marble Falls 
ISD purchase the above items from School Specialty.  All items above will be 
installed by School Specialty.  

Other items not listed are 2 (two) basketball goals, 2 tether ball stations and 2 
(two) soccer goals for $7,500. These items will be purchased from other vendors 
and Maintenance will install.   

 

Michael Phillips 

Director of Maintenance 
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                                                         Marble Falls ISD     

Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

1 
 
 

2 

3 
 

4   
 

Special Called 6pm 
Meeting 

5     
 

Rick’s B-day 

6 
 
 

7 
 

8 
 
 

9 
ELECTION DAY 
Last day to receive 

ballot by mail 

10 
 

Mother’s Day 

11     
 
 

12     
 
 

13     
 
 

14      
 
 

15  
 
 

16 
 
 

17 
 
 

18 
4:30pm Retirement 

Reception 
 

6pm Board Meeting 

19 
Staff & 

Community 
Forum 

3:30-7:30 pm 
 

20 
Staff & 

Community  
Forum 

3:30-7:30 pm 

21 
 

5pm Reception 
6pm Senior 

Scholarship Awards 
Night 

22 
 

Legacy Banquet 
 

Dr. O’s B-day 
Karl’s B-day 

23 
 
 

24 25  
 

Memorial Day 
Holiday 

26 
6pm Powerlifting, 
Tennis, Track & 

Golf Awards 
Ceremony 

27 
 
Baseball & Softball 
Awards Ceremony 

28 
 
CTE Tour & Science 

Mill Tour 
Mike’s B-day 

29 
Full Day 

7pm Falls 
Graduation @ First 
United Methodist 

Church 

30 
Early Release 

Last Day of School 
 

8pm HS Graduation 

31       

May 

2015 
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   Marble Falls ISD Summer Calendar 

 
 
 
 

Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat 
 
 

1 
5pm Policy, Finance 
& Facilities Sub 
Committee Meeting 

Review Policy 
Update 102 

2 
 

3 
 

4 
 

5 
 
Must publish 
Budget to adopt on 
the 15th 

6 

7 
 

8 
 

9 10 
Application 
Closes 

11 
SLI in San 
Antonio 

12 
SLI in San 
Antonio 

13 
SLI in San 
Antonio 

14 
 

15 
 
Regular Board 
Meeting 

16 
Review 
applications with 
Gary Patterson 

17 
First Round of 
Interviews Day 1 

18 
 

19 
 

20 
 

21 
 

22 
First Round of 
Interviews Day 2 

23 
 

24 
 

25 26 
 

27 
 

28 29 
 

30 
Final Interview 

   
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

2015 

June 
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       Marble Falls ISD Summer Calendar  

Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat 
 

 
 
 

  
 

1 
 
 

2  
 

3 
 
 

4 

5 
 

6   
 
 
 
 
 
 

7     
 
 

8 
  

9 
 

10 
 
 

11 
 

12 
 
 
 

13     
 

Regular School 
Board  Meeting 

14     
 
 

15     
 
 

16      
  

17  
 
 

18 
 
 

19 
 
 

20 
 

21 
 

22 
 

23 
 

24 
 

25 
 
 

26 27 
 

 

28 
 
 

29 
 

  

30 
 

 

31 
 

 

 
 
 

 

July 

2015 
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                                                         Marble Falls ISD Summer Calendar 

Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

1 

2 3 4 
New Hire 
Breakfast 
New Teacher 
Orientation 

5 
 
New Teacher 
Orientation 

6 
 
New Teacher 
Orientation 
 

7 
 

8 

9 10 
 

11 
 

12 
 

13 
 

14 
Teacher In-
Service 

15 

16 
 

17 Convocation 
Teacher In-
Service 
Regular Board 
Meeting 

18 
Teacher In-
Service 

19 
Teacher In-
Service 

20 
Teacher In-
Service 

21 
Teacher In-
Service 

22 
 

23 24 
First Day of 
School 

25 
 

26 
 
 

27 
 

28 29 

30 31      

     August 

2015 
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